

No. 22-890

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

QUAD GRAPHICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX
COUNSEL AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

C. WELLS HALL, III
Counsel of Record
CHARLES H. MERCER, JR.
REED J. HOLLANDER
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
301 S. College Street, Suite 2300
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 417-3000
wells.hall@nelsonmullins.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

April 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. PREDICTABILITY IN THE APPLICATION OF STATE SALES TAX LAWS SHOULD REMAIN AN IMPORTANT VALUE.....	7
A. Understandable jurisdictional rules for sales tax systems are critical to proper compliance.....	7
B. <i>Dilworth</i> is, and should remain, the correct interpretation of limits of state power to impose a sales tax over a sale transaction completed outside its borders.....	12
C. Neither <i>Complete Auto</i> nor <i>Wayfair</i> changed the scope of state power to impose a sales tax on economic transactions occurring outside their borders.....	14
II. IF TRANSFER OF TITLE AND POSSESSION OUTSIDE A TAXING STATE IS NO LONGER “CONSUMMATION” OF A SALE FOR PURPOSES OF STATE JURISDICTION.....	20

III. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THAT
ITS PRECEDENTS ARE BINDING LAW
UNTIL THE COURT STATES
OTHERWISE 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n</i> , 504 U.S. 768, 112 S. Ct. 2251, 119 L. Ed. 2d 533 (1992).....	20
<i>Appeal of J.G. Masonry, Inc.</i> , 235 Kan. 497, 680 P.2d 291 (1984)	9
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	14
<i>Brooke v. Norfolk</i> , 277 U.S. 27, 48 S.Ct. 422, 72 L.Ed. 767 (1928)	24
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573, 106 S. Ct. 2080, 90 L. Ed. 2d 552 (1986)	14
<i>Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. Joseph</i> , 308 N.Y. 333, 125 N.E.2d 857 (1955).....	9
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 1076, 51 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1977)	5-6, 14-16, 20, 21, 23
<i>Comptroller of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542, 135 S.Ct. 1787, 191 L.Ed.2d 813 (2015)	23

<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159, 103 S.Ct. 2933, 77 L.Ed.2d 545 (1983).....	16,17
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157, 125 S. Ct. 577, 160 L. Ed. 2d 548 (2004)	11
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24, 108 S.Ct. 1619, 100 L.Ed.2d 21 (1988).....	15
<i>Dickman v. Comm’r</i> , 465 U.S. 330, 104 S. Ct. 1086, 79 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1984)	7
<i>First Agr. Nat. Bank of Berkshire Cnty. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 392 U.S. 339, 88 S. Ct. 2173, 20 L. Ed. 2d 1138 (1968)	8
<i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249, 67 S.Ct. 274, 91 L.Ed. 265 (1946) ...	13
<i>Gen. Trading Co. v. State Tax Comm’n of Iowa</i> , 322 U.S. 335, 64 S. Ct. 1028, 88 L. Ed. 1309 (1944).....	15,22
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. S.C. Tax Comm’n</i> , 313 S.C. 15, 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C.).....	9
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	14

<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010)	9
<i>Kmart Corp. v. Tax'n & Revenue Dep't</i> , 2006-NMSC-006, 139 N.M. 172, 131 P.3d 22 (2002).....	10
<i>McLeod v. J E Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327, 64 S.Ct. 1023 (1944)	3-6, 8-15, 17, 20-24
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc. v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551, 97 S. Ct. 1386, 51 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1977)	15,22
<i>New York, L.E. & W.R. Co. v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 153 U.S. 628, 14 S.Ct. 952, 38 L.Ed. 846 (1894) ...	13
<i>N. Carolina Dep't of Revenue v. The Kimberly Rice Kaestner 1992 Fam. Tr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213, 204 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2019).....	24
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175, 115 S. Ct. 1331, 131 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1995)	5,16,17
<i>Quad Graphics, Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 383 N.C. 356, 881 S.E.2d 810 (2022)	5,13,15,18
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S.Ct. 1904, 119 L.Ed.2d 91 (1992).....	20

<i>Safe Deposit & Trust Co. of Baltimore v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83, 50 S.Ct. 59, 74 L.Ed. 180 (1929)	24
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207, 80 S.Ct. 619, 4 L.Ed.2d 660 (1960) .	15
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1, 120 S. Ct. 1084, 146 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2000).....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018)	5, 10, 14, 17-25
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602, 71 S.Ct. 508, 95 L.Ed. 573 (1951) ...	13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3, 118 S.Ct. 275, 139 L.Ed.2d 199 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Wayfair Inc.</i> , 2017 S.D. 56, 901 N.W.2d 754	18,19
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557, 121 S.Ct. 1782, 149 L.Ed.2d 820 (2001)	11
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507, 45 S.Ct. 148, 69 L.Ed. 411 (1925) ...	11
<i>White v. State</i> , 49 Wash. 2d 716, 306 P.2d 230 (1957).....	9

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.7..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 C. Trost & P. Hartman, Federal Limitations on
State and Local Taxation 2d (2003)..... 19
